
Erler &
Kalinowski,
Inc.

Consulting Engineers and Scientists

1 870 Ogden Drive
B!r  ingame, CA 94010

(6so)292-9100
Fax:  (650)552-9012

TO: Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-657 7

(510) 567-6700

DATE:

PROJ. NO.

SUBJECT:

24 May 2001

A10034.00

1970 Seminary

Oakland, CA

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING: (via Federal Express)

One copy of Removal Action Work Plan, 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California,
prepared by EKl, dated 24 May 2OO1

COMMENTS:

Eva: I will be on vacation through June 1 . I will be out of the office from June 4 through June 8, but reachable by
phone to discuss the Work Plan if you wish.

As indicated in the Work PIan, my client has tentatively scheduled to implement the Work Plan tasks within the first
two weeks of July 2001 .

COPY TO:

Angel LaMarca, (on behalf of Doyle E. Grimit)
945 S. Lehigh Dr.
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807

714-282-7 475 Very truly yours,

ERLER & KALINOWSKI. INC,

lf enclosures are not as noted, please advise us at once at (650) 292-9100

The Presidio oJ San Francisco . (415) 561-3355 . Fax (415) 5613360 . Souihern Califomja Office. (S49)251-9a80 . Fax (949)251-S508
Coorado Ot{ice . (303) 796-0556. Fax (303) 796-0546
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Removal Action Work Plan

1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, Galifornia

(EKrA10034.00)

24 May 2001

Prepared for:

Grimit Family Trust

Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

neers and
1870 Ogden Drive
Burlingame, California 9401 0-5306
(650) 292-9100
Fax (650) 552-9012



Erler &
Kalinowski,
lnc.

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

24May 2001

Consulting Engineers and Scientists

1 870 Ogden Drive
Bur l ingame, CA 94010

(650) 292-9100
Fax: (6501 552 9012

Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materi als Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agercy
Environmental Health S ervices

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

Subject: Removal Action Work Plan;
1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
(EKr A10034.00)

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of our client, the Grimit Family Trust, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. ("EKI") is
pleased to submit to the Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency ("Alameda
County") the enclosed Removal Action Work Plan for 1970 Seminary Avenue in
Oakland, Califomia (the "Site"), dated 24 May 2001.

The enclosed Work Plan proposes the removal and investigation ofthe existing sub-grade
hydraulic lift on the Site. The hydraulic lift is a suspected source for soil and
groundwater contamination on the Site.

Based on discussions with our client, we aro tentatively scheduled to implement the
enclosed Work Plan within the first two weeks of Julv 2001.

Please call us with any questions or comments-

Very truly yours,
ERLER & KAIINOWSKI, INC.

I
I
I

/ dr__
" 4{-*'-'-4 n''
Fv I lreoOore tr. tlrler, -t'.-U.

Proj ect Coordinator

The Presidio of San Francisco . (415J 561-3355 . Fa,\ (415)561-3360 . Southern California Olijce . (949)251-9480 . Fax (949)251-9508
Colorado Ofllce . {303) 796-0556 . Fax (303) 736 0546I
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1. INTRODUCTION

On behalf of its client, the Grimit Family Trust, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. (.,EKI') is
pleased to present to the Alameda County Fealth Services Agency (the .,County") this
Removal Action Work Plan for 1970 Seminary Avenue in Oakland, Califomia (the
"Site"; see Figure 1). The Site, currently used as an auto repair facility, is occupied by
several small structues. Soil and groundwater on the Site are impacted by total
petroleum hydrocarbons ("TPH") and volatile organic compounds ("VOCs"). As
discussed below, a possible source for the TPH and VOCs in groundwater is historic
releases from an existing, unused hydraulic lift on the Site. This Work plan proposes the
removal ofthe hydraulic lift, evaluation of surrounding soi1, and removal ofimpacted
soil, if any, to the extent pmctical given the proximity of existing structures. A summary
ofprior soil and groundwater investigations and proposed removal action tasks are
presented below.

2. SUMMARY OF PRIOR SITE INVESTIGATIONS

Information pertaining to prior site investigations was obtained from various technical
reports prepared by Hoexter Consulting, Inc., and are on file at the County. The
following is a brief summary of the prior investigations at the Site.

In 1989, four underground storage tanks ('USTS") (three 55O-gallon gasoline tanks and
one 550-gallon waste oil tank) were removed from the Site with oversight by ttie County
(see Figure 2 for locations of former USTs). Low concentrations ofpetroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline ("TPHg") and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total
xylenes ("BTEX") were found in confirmation soil samples from the gasoline tanks
excavation. Elevated concentrations of oil and grease ('O&G') were detected in soil
samples from the waste oil tank excavation. In May 1991, soil at the location of the
former waste oil UST was overexcavated. Elevated concentrations of oil and grease were
detected in confirmation soil samples ftom the waste oil UST (see Table l).

In 1990, Kaldveer advanced three boreholes on the Site; one within the backfill of the
former gasoline USTs (EB-1), and two in the vicinif of the former waste oil UST (EB-2
and EB-3). Low concentrations ofTPHg were detected in soil in borehole EB-1.
Elevated concentrations of o&G were detected in soil samples from the l0-foot depth in
boreholes EB-2 and EB-3 (see Table 1).

MW-l was sampled three times in 1992 by Hoexter Consulting. Elevated concentrations
of TPHg, BTEX, and O&G were detected in groundwater in MW-1 during each of the
three sample events (see Table 2 and Figure 2)

In 1994, Hoexter installed two additional groundwater monitoring wells on the Site
(MW-2 and MW-3; see Figure 2). Low concenftations of TPHg and BTEX were
detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3. O&G was detected only
once in well MW-2 during three sampling events in 1994.

1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, CA

EKr A10034.00
24 May 2001
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The three monitoring wells were sampled by Hoexter Consulting twice in 1995, with
analytical results fairly consistent with prior sample results.

In March 1996, four soil borings (EB-4, EB-5, EB-6, and EB-7) were advanced on the
Site. During the same month, wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 were installed (see Figure
2). In 1.997, wells MW-7, MW-S and MW-9 were installed (see Figure 2). The
anallical results ofsoil and groundwater samples from the boreholes and monitoring
wells are shown in Tables 1 and 2.

All wells on the Site have been sampled generally on a semi-amual basis by Hoexter
Consulting since 1997, with the most recent sampling event conducted in January 2001.
These results are shown on Table 2.

2,1 Interpretation of Results

Soil and groundwater on the Site are impacted by elevated concentrations ofTpH and
volatile organic compounds ("VOCs'). Residual concenhations ofTPH are present in
soil in the former gasoline and waste oil UST areas, as shown in Table l. The highest
concentrations of TPH in groundwater occur in samples collected from well MW-l,
which is located somewhat downgradient fiom the waste oil talk as well as the existing
hydraulic lift (refer to Figure 2). The concentrations of TPH in groundwater in samples
fiom well MW-1 are several orders of magnitude higher than TPH concentrations
detected in groundwater samples fiom other on-site wells. VOC concentrations
historically have been highest in wells MW-4 (former gasoline UST area), MW-8 (former
waste oi1 UST area), and MW-7 (located nearest the hydraulic lift).

The distribution ofTPH and VOCs in soil and groundwater on the Site suggests the
historic release ofsuch chemicals in the areas ofthe former gasoline and waste oil usrs.
Given that the highest concentrations of TPH have been detected in groundwater samples
ffom well MW-1, which is located downgradient and within approximately l5 feet of the
hydraulic lift, the hydraulic 1ift may be a source for the TPH, as well as the VOCs, in
groundwater on the Site. The lift remains in place on the Site, but has not been used in
many years according to the current Site owner. The hydraulic 1ift has not been
rnvestigated to date. The proposed removal actions are described below.

1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, CA

EKr A10034.00
24 Mzy 2O0l
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3. PROPOSEDREMOVALACTIONS

3.1 Removal of Hvdraulic Lift

A contractor licensed in the excavation and disposal of hazardous materials will be
utilized to remove the hydraulic lift and surounding impacted soil, if encountered, to the
extent practical given the proximity of the existing structures. Prior to removal of the lift,
tlre contractor will extract the hydraulic fluid from the lift. The hydraulic fluid will be
removed and disposed ofas recyclable oil try a licensed transporter under an appropriate
manifest. Following removal offluids, the contractor will excavate, remove, and dispose
ofthe hydraulic lift and any associated piping as scrap metal.

3.2 Confirmation Soil Sampline

Foliowing removal of the hydraulic lift, conhmration soil sampling will be performed. If
no visibly impacted soil is encountered during the lift removal, one (1) soil confirmation
sample will be collected from the bottom of the lift excavation.

If visibly impacted soil is encountered, the impacted soil will be removed to the extent
practical given the proximity of the adjacent building structures. If groundwater is
encountered in the lift excavation, the groundwater will be inspected visually for the
presence of free-phase petroleum hydrocarbon product. If free-phase petroieum product
is observed, approximately three (3) excavation volumes of groundwater will be removed
from the excavation by a vacuum pump truck. This voiume may change based on
conditions encountered (i.e., amount of free-phase petroleum product present on
groundwater's surface). Following the groundwater extraction, a sample ofgroundwater
from the bottom ofthe lift excavation wi1l be collected for laboratory analysis.

Confirmation soil samples will be collected from each of the four sidewalls of the lift
excavation, at a depth below the bottom of the removed hydraulic 1ift. If groundwater is
not encountered in the excavation, a bottom confirmation soil sample will be collected.
The confirmation soil samples will be collected by EKI with assistance from the
contractor's persornel using the backhoe used to remove the 1ift. The soil samples will
be collected in stainless steel or brass liners. The ends ofthe sample liners will be
covered with Teflon sheets and capped with plastic end caps. The samples will be
labeled and placed in a cooler with ice for transport to the anall'tical laboratory.
Groundwater samples will be collected with a clean Teflon bailer and placed in
appropriate containers for the requested method of analysis. The samples will be
transported to the anallical laboratory under chain of custodl' procedures.

The excavation will be backfilled as soon as possible following the lift removal and
confirmation sampling (see below).

1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, CA

EKr A10034.00
24 May 2001
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3.3 Reouested Analvses

Confirmation soil samples (and groundwater samples, ifcollected) will be analyzed at
STL Chromalab in Pleasanton, Califomia, for the following chemical constituents:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel fi.rel, hydraulic oi1, and motor oil
using EPA Method 8015M (with silica gel cleanup);

. Volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8260; and

. LUFT metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni and Zn) using EPA Method 6010

3.4 Backfill of Excavation and Soil Stocknile Removal

Following the collection of confirmation soil samples and groundwatei extraction, if any,
tle excavation will be backfilled with clean, imported materia.l. The soil stockpile
generated as part ofthe lift removal will be sampled and profiled, and removed off-site to
an appropriately permitted disposal facility.

4, RI,PORTING

Following receipt ofanalltical results, EKI will prepare a written report offindings. The
report will describe the iift removal process, observations made by EKI during the lift
removal, visible conditions ofsoil and groundwater, if encountered, approximate volume
ofsoil and./or groundwater removed, the dimensions ofthe excavation, and the analytical
results of confirmation soil and/or groundwater samples. The report will also document
the off-site disposal of the hydraulic lift, residual fluids, the soil stockpile, and exfacted
groundwater, if any.

5. SCHEDULE

We are tentatively scheduled to implement work plan tasks within the first two weeks of
July 2001. EKI will notifl, Alameda County no later than 72 hours in advance of the lift
removal date. Approximately one week will be required to complete the lift removal, and
any soil and./or groundwater removal. The results of confirmation soil and,ior
groundwater samples will be provided on a standard 10-day tumaround from receipt of
the samples at the analytical laboratory. Approximateiy one-week following receipt of
analytical results will be required to submit the report of results to Alameda County.
Thus, following approval of this Work Plan. approximately six weeks will be required to
complete work plan tasks. Additional time may be required to remove the soil stockpile.

1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, CA

EKI A10034.00
24 May 2001
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TABLE I

ANALYTICAL RESIJLTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
COLLECTED IN F'ORMER IJNDERGROLTND STORAGE TA}IK LOCATIONS

1970 Seninary Avenug Oakland, CA

EKI A10034.00
Irtsy 2001

Notes:

All results in milliglams per kilogram ("mg/kg")

Soil sampling data obt^rned ftoro Preliminary Evaluation of Remedial Action Ahemative for Fomter Grimit Auto and Repatu Site
SnD #553, 1970 Semixary Avenue, Oakland, Califomia, prepatedby Hoexter Corculting, Inc., dated 28 July 1996.

ft bgs = feet below ground surface
- = not analyzed
nd = not detected above analytical method reponing l imits.

Sample Location/ TPH Ethyl Oil & Motor
ID Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvl€nes Grease Oit EVOCs

'ormet 
Gasoline Undergtound Storage Tanks

Confirmation Sampling (Nov. 1989)

Tank 1

Tank 2

Boring (August I990)

1 ( l 6 f l b s s )  4  -

I (21 ft bgs) 0.5
1 (26 ff bst 50

4 (16.5 ft bgs)

4 (31.5 ft bst

'ormer Underground Waste OiI Tank

I (south side)

5500
7200

15,000
|,200
11,000
410

5,500
3,500

4,200
nd

2,800
1 5 0

(we6t side)
(east side)
(north side)
(west floor)
(east floor)

Borings (Aug. 1990)

2 (10 ft bgs)
2 (16 fr bst

3 (10 ft bgs)
3 (16 ft bgs)
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Reference: U.S.G.S.7.5 Minute Series Topographic l\4ap, Oaktand East, Califomia.

N o ie :

1 ,  A l l  l o c o t i o n s  o r e  o p p r o x i m o t e . Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

0 2000 4000
rc

(App  rox imc ie  Sco le  i n  Fee l )

Site Locot io  n

1970  Semino ry  Avenu  e
Ock lcnd ,  CA

lV oy 2001
EKI  A100J4 .00

Figure 1
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(Nov. 2000).

.L---l- Former Underground
Gasoline Tanks Excavation

Qpa^a^J.*.u - rot Lqs ll'4ot

Hydraulic lift (not in use)

J U

-1
(Approximote Sco le in Feet)

Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

Approx imoie  Locot ion o f
So i l  Boreho les  o  nd

Moni io r ing Wel ls
1970  Semino ry  Avenue

Ook lond ,  CA
Moy  2OO1

EKl  A10034 .00
Figure 2

Ltr':-----.1
r {

I
il=r-.+

Canopy
I
l _
L-

v--
I
F(
I
i-...-
la
IH
IE
1v
I
I

uw-r$

Service
Bays

- Approximate
I Shellow

urounowater
Flow Direction


